ORDINANCE #1049

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 64 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" PROHIBITING PARKING ON THE UNIMPROVED EASTERN TERMINUS OF WERAH PLACE

WHEREAS, the eastern terminus of Werah Place is unimproved and used frequently by the public for access to the waterway known as Branchport Creek; and

WHEREAS, there are two adjacent residences that use this portion of Werah Place to access driveways to their properties; and

WHEREAS, the access is narrow and not sufficient to support an accessible lane as well as parking and the Oceanport Planning Board has recommended to the Governing Body for consideration that parking be prohibited along the easterly terminus of Werah Place due to access and safety concerns,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oceanport, in the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey, that the following amendments be made to Chapter 64 entitled "Vehicles & Traffic":

§ 64-33 Schedule I: No Parking

In accordance with the provisions of §64-3, no person shall park, stop or stand a vehicle at any time upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets;

Schedule I is hereby amended to include the following street:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Werah Place	Both	From the easterly curbline of Smith Street to Branchport Creek

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, any article, section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or other provision of the Code of the Borough of Oceanport inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provision so adjudged, and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING

DATED: February 17, 2022

JEANNE SMITH
Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING

DATED: March 17, 2022

JEANNE SMITH
Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS	DAY OF	,
·		

JOHN F. COFFEY, II Mayor